
un
de

rs
co

re
d 

ma
te

ri
al

 =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l
] 

= 
de

le
te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

HOUSE BILL 389

4444TH LEGISLATURETH LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO -  - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSIONFIRST SESSION, 1999, 1999

INTRODUCED BY

Fred Luna

AN ACT

RELATING TO MOTOR VEHICLE REGISTRATION; EXEMPTING RETIRED

VETERANS FROM THE PAYMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLE REGISTRATION FEES.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

Section 1.  A new Section 66-6-16.1 NMSA 1978 is enacted

to read:

"66-6-16.1.  [NEW MATERIAL] RETIRED VETERANS EXEMPTED.--A

retired veteran is exempt from the payment of vehicle

registration fees to the state on any vehicle owned by the

veteran.  As used in this section, "retired veteran" means a

resident of New Mexico who actively served twenty years or

more in the armed forces of the United States and who is

receiving a pension from the United States armed forces as a

result of that service."

.126107.1


