1	HOUSE BILL 389
2	44TH LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 1999
3	INTRODUCED BY
4	Fred Luna
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	AN ACT
11	RELATING TO MOTOR VEHICLE REGISTRATION; EXEMPTING RETIRED
12	VETERANS FROM THE PAYMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLE REGISTRATION FEES.
13	
14	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:
15	Section 1. A new Section 66-6-16.1 NMSA 1978 is enacted
16	to read:
17	"66-6-16.1. [<u>NEW MATERIAL</u>] RETIRED VETERANS EXEMPTEDA
18	retired veteran is exempt from the payment of vehicle
19	registration fees to the state on any vehicle owned by the
20	veteran. As used in this section, "retired veteran" means a
21	resident of New Mexico who actively served twenty years or
22	more in the armed forces of the United States and who is
23	receiving a pension from the United States armed forces as a
24	result of that service."
25	. 126107. 1

I

<u>underscored material = new</u> [bracketed material] = delete